2,100 – 2,200 (2,157)

Sales price per Lt sq. m.
(with VAT)

4,800 – 8,000 (6,633)

The sensitivity analysis of investment properties valued using income approach as at  31 December 2014 is as follows:

 Increase of estimates  Decrease of estimates
Reasonable possible shift +/- (%)

Leased
Investment
properties

Investment
properties held

for future
redevelopment

Leased

Investment
properties

Investment
properties held

for future
redevelopment

Change in future rental rates by 10 % 12,820 -  (11,820) -
Change in future sale prices of developed properties

by 10% - 2,420

- (2,310)
Change in construction costs by 10% - (1,910)  - 2,010
Change in expected vacancy rates by 20% (1,140) -  2,130 -
Change in discount and capitalization rate by 50 bps (6,530) (40)  8,570 360

The sensitivity analysis of investment properties valued using income approach as at 29 April 2014 is as follows:

 Increase of estimates  Decrease of estimates
Reasonable possible shift +/- (%)

Leased
Investment
properties

Investment
properties held

for future
redevelopment

Leased

Investment
properties

Investment
properties held

for future
redevelopment

Change in future rental rates by 10 % 10,390 -  (10,390) -
Change in future sale prices of developed properties

by 10% - 1,750

- (1,740)
Change in construction costs by 10% - (1,510)  - 1,520
Change in expected vacancy rates by 20% (1,260) -  1,160 -
Change in discount and capitalization rate by 50 bps (6,870) (80)  7,630 220

As at 31 December  2014 investment properties with carrying amount of LTL 114,970 thousand were pledged to the banks as
collateral for the loans.

There were no restrictions on the realisation of investment properties or the remittance of income and proceeds of disposals during
the year ended 31 December 2014. No material contractual obligations to purchase, construct, repair or enhance investment
properties existed at the end of the period.

AB INVL BALTIC REAL ESTATE, company code 303299735, Šeimyniškių Str. 1A, Vilnius, Lithuania
CONSOLIDATED AND COMPANY’S FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014